
We encourage everyone to view the meeting live via YouTube. 

Leavenworth County  

Board of County Commissioners 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

300 Walnut Street, Suite 225 

Leavenworth, KS 66048 
March 20, 2024 

9:00 a.m. 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/MOMENT OF SILENT PRAYER 

III. ROLL CALL 

IV. PUBLIC COMMENT:  Public Comment shall be limited to 15 minutes at the beginning 

of each meeting and limited to three minutes per person. Anyone wishing to make 

comments either on items on the agenda or not are encouraged to provide their comments 

in writing no later than 8:00 AM the Monday immediately preceding the meeting. These 

comments will be included in the agenda packet for everyone to access and review. This 

allows the Commission to have time to fully consider input and request follow up if 

needed prior to the meeting.  

V. ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

a) Courthouse repairs 

b) Discussion with Mid-America Regional Council staff 

VI. CONSENT AGENDA: The items on the Consent Agenda are considered by staff to          

be routine business items. Approval of the items may be made by a single motion, 

seconded, and a majority vote with no separate discussion of any item listed. Should a 

member of the Governing Body desire to discuss any item, it will be removed from the 

Consent Agenda and considered separately. 

a) Approval of the minutes of the meeting March 13, 2024 

b) Approval of the schedule for the week March 25, 2024 

c) Approval of the check register 



d) Approve and sign the OCB’s 

VII. FORMAL BOARD ACTION: 

a) Consider a motion to find that the submitted expenditures from the city of 

Basehor for the 155th Street project meet the ARPA requirements and 

authorize disbursement of $2,000,000,00 of ARPA funds to Basehor. 

b) Consider a motion to approve Board Order 2024-3, directing the director of 

Public Works to place stop signs on county roads as needed in accordance 

with the Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices.  

VIII. PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSION ITEMS: presentations are materials of general 

concern where no action or vote is requested or anticipated. 

IX. ADJOURNMENT 

 

WORK SESSION TO DISCUSS PUBLIC WORKS 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN 

 

 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, March 18, 2024  
 
11:30 a.m. Basehor State of the City Address 

• Falcon Lakes Clubhouse, 4605 Clubhouse Dr., Basehor, KS 
 
 
 
 
Tuesday, March 19, 2024  
 
8:00 a.m. Workforce Partnership meeting 
 
 
12:00p.m. LCPA meeting 
 
 

 
 
Wednesday, March 20, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, March 21, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 22, 2024 
 
11:00 a.m. Second Harvest Groundbreaking Ceremony 

• 915 Douglas St., St. Joseph, MO 
 



 

 

*******March 13, 2024 ******** 

 

The Board of County Commissioners met in a regular session on Wednesday, March 13, 2024.   

Commissioner Culbertson, Commissioner Mike Smith, Commissioner Kaaz, Commissioner Doug Smith 

and Commissioner Stieben are present; Also present: Mark Loughry, County Administrator; David Van 

Parys, Senior County Counselor; Janet Klasinski, County Clerk; Edd Hingula, Leavenworth; John 

Richmeier, Leavenworth Times 

 

Residents: John Matthews 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT:  

 

There were no public comments. 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS: 

 

Janet Klasinski requested the chairman to randomly select two precincts for audit.  

 

Commissioner Culbertson randomly selected Second Precinct, 5th Ward and Bowling /High Prairie. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Kaaz and seconded by Commissioner Mike Smith to accept the 

consent agenda for Wednesday, March 13, 2024.  

 Motion passed, 5-0.   

 

Commissioner Kaaz mentioned concerns about appointing Tom Cole to the Port Authority Board indicating 

the position should be advertised to give others an opportunity that may be interested in becoming a 

member. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Stieben to appoint 

Tom Cole to the Leavenworth County Port Authority Board. 

Motion passed, 3-2 Commissioners Kaaz and Doug Smith voting 

nay. 

 

Commissioner Kaaz attended the Leavenworth City Commission meeting and met with Lansing officials 

about options to expand Ride LV into the city of Lansing.   She also attended the Transit Authority meeting 

last week.  

 

Commissioner Mike Smith attended the groundbreaking ceremony in the city of Basehor along with other 

Commissioners.  He met with Commissioner Stieben and Fair Board members to discuss future budget 

items.   He reported work on the new Lansing Aquatics Center will take place on April 1.  

 

Commissioner Culbertson attended the Easton City Council meeting.  Commissioners will participate in 

the St. Patrick’s Day parade on Sunday. 

 

Commissioner Stieben reported on bills being proposed in Topeka. 

 

A motion was made by Commissioner Mike Smith and seconded by Commissioner Kaaz to adjourn. 

 Motion passed, 5-0. 

 

The Board adjourned at 9:31 a.m. 



ALL SUCH OTHER BUSINESS THAT MAY COME BEFORE THE COMMISSION 
 

                                  ALL MEETINGS ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

COMMENTS SHOULD BE OF GENERAL INTEREST OF THE PUBLIC AND SUBJECT TO THE RULES OF DECORUM 

                                                                                                                                                                       
LEAVENWORTH COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
 
 
Monday, March 25, 2024  
 
9:00 a.m. Certify Presidential Primary Election Results 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
 
Tuesday, March 26, 2024  
 
12:00 p.m. MARC meeting 
 
 

 
 

 
Wednesday, March 27, 2024 
 
9:00 a.m. Leavenworth County Commission meeting 

 • Commission Meeting Room, 300 Walnut, Leavenworth KS 

 
 
  
    
 
Thursday, March 28, 2024 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, March 29, 2024 
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DCOX WARRANT REGISTER - BY FUND / VENDOR Page   1

START DATE: 03/09/2024 END DATE: 03/15/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               340145         107526 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-301         98 DIST CT VTC ENVELOPES, BUSI              135.00

     13088   APPRAISER              APPRAISER'S EDUCATION FUND       340146         107527 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-41-202         PROPERTY TAX UPDATE X2, REVIEW               70.00

     13088   APPRAISER              APPRAISER'S EDUCATION FUND       340146         107527 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-41-202         PROPERTY TAX UPDATE X2, REVIEW               70.00

     13088   APPRAISER              APPRAISER'S EDUCATION FUND       340146         107527 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-41-202         PROPERTY TAX UPDATE X2, REVIEW               70.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      13088 TOTAL                    210.00

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   877.60

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   402.00

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   156.94

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   264.58

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   271.20

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   105.96

     23537   BOUND TREE             BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC           340147         107528 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-381         113712 EMS FIELD SUPPLIES                   166.88

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      23537 TOTAL                  2,245.16

      1065   BTX                    BTX KS, INC                      340148         107529 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         INMATE X-RAYS                                78.00

       198   BUTLER'S S             COLLINS AUTOMOTIVE LLC           340149         107530 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-213         2268 FRONT/REAR ALIGN UNIT 101              117.65

      6637   CCAK                   COUNTY COUNSELORS ASSN OF KS     340150         107531 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-09-203         MEMBERSHIP DUES                             300.00

       156   CONVERGEONE            CONVERGEONE INC                  340102         107495 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-18-254         AOSLVCO0001 SOFTWARE SUB                  7,605.00

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     PATRICIA BAHLER                  340103         107496 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-19-213         MILEAGE AND KTA                              84.42

     21300   DIST CT EMPL REIMB     PATRICIA BAHLER                  340103         107496 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-19-213         MILEAGE AND KTA                               8.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      21300 TOTAL                     92.42

       832   DOLSBERRY              DOLSBERRY & SONS INC             340104         107497 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-31-390         GW WASHER - JANITORIAL - CTHSE              599.00

       818   ECOSOLUTIONS           PELLUCID INC                     340105         107498 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-07-404         36 BAGS SPHAG SORB                          754.20

      1011   FEDEX                  FEDEX                            340106         107499 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-19-302         2389-5871-7 DIST CT TRANSPORTA               50.33

      3550   FISHER,PATTERSON       FISHER,PATTERSON,SAYLER & SMIT   340107         107500 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-01-230         PROF SVC FILE 337-38184-ADH FL              354.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-271         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              240.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-06-222         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-11-253         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               19.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-31-230         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               59.85

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-41-271         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              120.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    459.75

        81   FULLER G               GARY L FULLER ATTY               340157         107538 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              625.00

      2195   GARCIA CLINICAL        GARCIA CLINICAL LABORATORY       340100         107493 AP   03/11/2024   3-001-5-07-219         REPLACE LOST CHECK 105172                    38.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-271         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV              226.44

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-06-222         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-11-253         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               16.33

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-31-230         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               48.99

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-41-271         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               97.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        243 TOTAL                    406.07

     16080   GT DISTRIBUTORS        GT DISTRIBUTORS                  340108         107501 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-07-353         009074 4 USED PISTOL BOXES, HO               39.00

     16080   GT DISTRIBUTORS        GT DISTRIBUTORS                  340108         107501 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-07-353         009074 4 USED PISTOL BOXES, HO               94.75

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR      16080 TOTAL                    133.75

       236   INTERPRETERS           INTERPRETERS INC                 340161         107542 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-221         DIST CT INTERPRETERS 2/20&28,3              635.28

      8416   IRON MOUNTAIN          IRON MOUNTAIN INC                340109         107502 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-11-208         RSVP8/STATE OF KS/LVN CO ATTY                26.00

        99   JUROR                  

warrants by vendor
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START DATE: 03/09/2024 END DATE: 03/15/2024

TYPES OF CHECKS SELECTED: * ALL TYPES

P.O.NUMBER CHECK#

        99   JUROR                  

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         99 TOTAL                  3,470.62

      1190   KAC                    KANSAS ASSN OF COUNTIES          340237         107618 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-01-203         2639700 2024 MEMBERSHIP DUES             17,922.58

     66366   KANSAS GAS ACH         KANSAS GAS SERVICE               340263            107      03/15/2024   4-001-5-05-215         510614745 2015657 27 GAS SERVI              333.42

      1851   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYST   KANSAS ONE-CALL SYSTEM INC       340110         107503 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-18-213         08-LVCOKS01 LOCATES                          16.80

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         340239         107620 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-31-220         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT FEB 2              129.86

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         340239         107620 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-32-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT FEB 2              519.46

      1842   KONE INC               KONE INC                         340239         107620 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-33-262         N40131062 ELEVATOR MAINT FEB 2            1,179.86

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1842 TOTAL                  1,829.18

       148   LAW LIBRARY            LEAV CO LAW LIBRARY              340111         107504 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-11-203         DUES CHRISTEN SECREST COCKERHA               10.00

       168   LCHS                   LEAVENWORTH CO HUMANE SOCIETY    340240         107621 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-266         FEB HOUSING OF DOGS/CATS PER C            1,447.03

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK PENS                           56.62

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-301         DIST CT CLERK OFFICE SUPPLIES               752.04

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-301         CREDIT MEMO FROM INV 21803 RET               37.04-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    771.62

     17677   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA   LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MGMT (ACC   340112         107505 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-09-203         1314401 FEB MINIMUM COMMITMENT               50.00

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM              400.50

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM              101.52

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM              255.39

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               35.56

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM            1,743.06

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM                1.39

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM                2.14

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM                1.39

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM                5.82

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM                2.64

      2419   MCKESSON MEDICAL SUR   MCKESSON MEDICAL SURGICAL        340243         107624 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-219         4227550 MEDICAL SUPPLIES - INM               15.29

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2419 TOTAL                  2,564.70

        61   MIAMI CO DIST CT       DISTRICT COURT OF MIAMI COUNTY   340245         107626 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-222         DOCKET/HEARING FEES MI-2024CT0              131.50

        61   MIAMI CO DIST CT       DISTRICT COURT OF MIAMI COUNTY   340245         107626 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-222         ATTY FEES MI-2023CT300023                    56.50

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR         61 TOTAL                    188.00

      7926   PAWNEE                 CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT - PAWN   340248         107629 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-222         HEARING COSTS PN2023CR300020                190.00

      2612   QUALITY REPORTING      QUALITY REPORTING                340252         107633 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-251         COURT REPORTING 2021CR674 (2/2            1,645.60

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340253         107634 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-301         8333027 OFFICE SUPPLIES LVSO                173.60

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                    7.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   16.79

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                  171.96

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   19.99

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   20.79

      7098   QUILL CORP             QUILL CORP                       340113         107506 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-28-301         5643954 HR OFFICE SUPPLIES                   25.65

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       7098 TOTAL                    436.77

     25081   SHRED-IT               STERICYCLE, INC                  340255         107636 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-208         1000710061 SHRED-IT LVSO                    197.10

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       340114         107507 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-31-212         PEST CONTROL                                601.00

warrants by vendor
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       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       340114         107507 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-32-211         PEST CONTROL                                 85.00

       915   SMITHEREEN PEST MANA   SMITHEREEN PEST MANAGEMENT       340114         107507 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-33-211         PEST CONTROL                                125.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        915 TOTAL                    811.00

      6575   STERICYCLE             STERICYCLE, INC                  340256         107637 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-359         1000809211 MEDICAL WASTE REMOV              202.36

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        340257         107638 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-261         C741000 INMATE MEALS 2/10-3/8             5,717.41

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        340257         107638 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-261         C741000 INMATE MEALS 2/10-3/8             5,653.16

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        340257         107638 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-261         C741000 INMATE MEALS 2/10-3/8             5,742.38

       248   SUMMIT FOOD            ELIOR,INC                        340257         107638 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-07-261         C741000 INMATE MEALS 2/10-3/8             5,729.57

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        248 TOTAL                 22,842.52

       608   TRAVELERS              THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPAN   340259         107640 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-14-224         16P20731-ZLP DEDUCTIBLE                       9.50

       608   TRAVELERS              THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPAN   340259         107640 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-14-224         16P20731-ZLP DEDUCTIBLE                      39.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        608 TOTAL                     48.50

        41   UNDERGROUN             UNDERGROUND VAULTS & STORAGE     340260         107641 AP   03/15/2024   4-001-5-19-214         100492 DIST CT FILE RETRIEVAL                14.73

       721   WEALCAN LLC            WEALCAN LLC                      340101         107494 AP   03/11/2024   3-001-5-07-219         REPLACE LOST CHECK 104970                   190.00

       721   WEALCAN LLC            WEALCAN LLC                      340101         107494 AP   03/11/2024   3-001-5-07-219         REPLACE LOST CHECK 104970                   227.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        721 TOTAL                    417.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   340115         107508 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON               24.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   340115         107508 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              264.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   340115         107508 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              264.00

       479   WERRING                FARRIS,FRESH,& WERRING LAW OFF   340115         107508 AP   03/13/2024   4-001-5-09-231         COURT APPOINTED ATTORNEY - CON              281.00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        479 TOTAL                    833.00

       100   WITNESS LIST           

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        100 TOTAL                    348.11

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 001                              71,455.25

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-108-5-00-213         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               39.90

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-108-5-00-213         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               37.74

     12204   PROPIO LANGUAGE        PROPIO LANGUAGE SERVICES LLC     340121         107514 AP   03/13/2024   4-108-5-00-606         3129 WIC TELEPHONE INTERPRETIN               83.05

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 108                                 160.69

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     24545   CDW GOVERN             CDW GOVERNMENT INC               340151         107532 AP   03/15/2024   4-115-5-00-409         3773122 SOFTWARE                            191.30

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-115-5-00-423         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               99.75

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-115-5-00-423         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               81.65

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 115                                 372.70

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-126-5-00-221         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               20.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-126-5-00-221         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               16.33

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 126                                  36.33

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-215         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              299.06

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-215         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              460.47

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-215         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              298.47

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-215         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              217.47

warrants by vendor
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      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-312         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              224.87

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-312         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              234.84

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-312         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              219.78

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340122         107515 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-312         3-6 UNIFORM RENTALS, SHOP SUPP              216.54

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                  2,171.50

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              1,549.56

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              7,797.73

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              3,118.51

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              1,555.44

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              4,656.31

      2509   CENTRAL SALT, LLC      CENTRAL SALT, LLC                340152         107533 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-306         3-7 C00404 BULK DEICING SALT              3,114.98

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       2509 TOTAL                 21,792.53

     24441   E EDWARDS              E EDWARDS                        340153         107534 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-364         3-8 130317 SAFETY BOOTS - AUST              164.45

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-229         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG            1,165.93

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  340156         107537 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-211         3-9 016993 CAT EA028514 NEW S/            1,250.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-229         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV            1,127.81

      8408   KANSAS STA             KANSAS STATE HISTORICAL SOCIET   340123         107516 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-327         3-11 36 SURVEY REFERENCE REPOR              144.00

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     340124         107517 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-304         3-18 DIESEL,CDEF,LUBE                    44,619.64

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     340124         107517 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-310         3-18 DIESEL,CDEF,LUBE                     4,771.76

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        461 TOTAL                 49,391.40

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             340242         107623 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-208         3-12 30313 NOTICE OF BID - ROA               11.38

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              387.93-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              387.93-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              344.83-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              432.69-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              137.94-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE               84.45-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              625.56-

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE               86.11

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE            3,228.88

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE               85.72

       232   MHC KENWORTH           MHC KENWORTH-OLATHE              340244         107625 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-13 95988 PRESSURE TUBE, INJE              775.86-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        232 TOTAL                    223.52

      2666   MISC REIMBURSEMENTS    JENNIFER GRAHAM                  340125         107518 AP   03/13/2024   4-133-5-00-364         3-10 REIMB SAFETY BOOTS                     141.70

       781   NEW FRONTIER           NEW FRONTIER MATERIALS LLC       340247         107628 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-361         3-20 166713 TRAP ROCK                    49,851.98

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          340249         107630 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-15 1960724 TIRES                          340.00

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          340249         107630 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-15 1960724 TIRES                          976.76

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          340249         107630 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-15 1960724 TIRES                          200.00-

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          340249         107630 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-15 1960724 TIRES                        3,066.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       1123 TOTAL                  4,183.75

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      340258         107639 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-16 407362 TIRES                           415.44

       668   TIREHUB                TIREHUB INC                      340258         107639 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-309         3-16 407362 TIRES                           279.08

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        668 TOTAL                    694.52

       347   WINTER EQUIPMENT       WINTER EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC     340261         107642 AP   03/15/2024   4-133-5-00-360         3-17 CNTYLEAVENWORTH - BLADES,            4,300.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 133                             136,614.87

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-136-5-00-221         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               40.00

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-136-5-00-221         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               32.66

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 136                                  72.66

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340126         107519 AP   03/13/2024   4-137-5-00-203         3-2 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              258.76

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340126         107519 AP   03/13/2024   4-137-5-00-203         3-2 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              393.76

warrants by vendor
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      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340126         107519 AP   03/13/2024   4-137-5-00-203         3-2 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              119.07

      4120   ACE IMAGEWEAR          AAA LAUNDRY & LINEN SUPPLY CO    340126         107519 AP   03/13/2024   4-137-5-00-203         3-2 4013-01993 UNIFORM RENTALS              312.59-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4120 TOTAL                    459.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-229         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              300.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-229         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              300.00

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-403         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              300.00-

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        605 TOTAL                    300.00

      2588   FOLEY EQUIPMENT        FOLEY EQUIPMENT                  340156         107537 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-320         3-3 016993 CLAMP ASSEMBLY                   278.82

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-229         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV              288.75

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    340159         107540 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-4 300467 ROCK                          15,156.83

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    340159         107540 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-4 300467 ROCK                          12,552.75

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    340159         107540 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-4 300467 ROCK                           2,636.97

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    340159         107540 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-4 300467 ROCK                          10,241.12

       434   HAMM QUARR             HAMM QUARRIES                    340159         107540 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-4 300467 ROCK                                .00

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        434 TOTAL                 40,587.67

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        340160         107541 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-5 218331 ROCK                           1,134.76

       369   HOLLIDAY               HOLLIDAY SAND & GRAVEL CO        340160         107541 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-5 218331 ROCK                           2,864.28

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR        369 TOTAL                  3,999.04

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     340127         107520 AP   03/13/2024   4-137-5-00-304         3-8 DYED DIESEL                          16,591.04

      1123   POMPMIDWEST            POMP'S TIRE SERVICE INC          340249         107630 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-312         3-6 1960724 TIRES                         1,050.00

      8028   POWERPLAN              MURPHY TRACTOR & EQUIP CO        340251         107632 AP   03/15/2024   4-137-5-00-320         3-7 88002-36463 SEALS,BUSHINGS            3,209.90

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 137                              66,764.22

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       755   LCPA                   LEAV CO PORT AUTHORITY           340128         107521 AP   03/13/2024   4-140-5-00-202         PUBLIC SECTOR FUNDING                    37,250.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 140                              37,250.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     19474   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE   KANSAS COUNTRY STORE             340238         107619 AP   03/15/2024   4-144-5-00-3           PET FOOD FOR PALS PROGRAM                    84.98

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 144                                  84.98

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       559   COBURNCO LLC           CLAY E COBURN III                340129         107522 AP   03/13/2024   4-145-5-00-213         COA VEHICLE FLEET WASHES                     53.18

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-230         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG              527.28

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-230         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV              538.89

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-254         COA HANGING FILE FOLDERS, COFF               58.85

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-255         COA KLEENEX/PAPER TOWELS                    291.08

      4755   LEAV PAPER             LEAVENWORTH PAPER AND OFFICE S   340241         107622 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-345         COA HANGING FILE FOLDERS, COFF               17.12

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       4755 TOTAL                    367.05

       537   LEAV TIMES             CHERRYROAD MEDIA INC             340242         107623 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-209         19780 PUBLICATION - SENIOR SER               20.97

        56   MIRROR                 THE TONGANOXIE MIRROR            340246         107627 AP   03/15/2024   4-145-5-00-209         10017648 COA PUBLIC NOTICE OF                89.40

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 145                               1,596.77

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

     20588   ADVANTAGE              ADVANTAGE PRINTING               340145         107526 AP   03/15/2024   4-146-5-00-301         ACCT 512, VEH REG ENVELOPES -               355.18

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 146                                 355.18

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      5900   CIRBA SOLUTIONS        CIRBA SOLUTIONS SERVICES US, L   340130         107523 AP   03/13/2024   4-160-5-00-208         C08436 SMARTRECYCLE SYSTEM 55               115.95

       605   FLEET HOSTER           FLEET HOSTER LLC                 340155         107536 AP   03/15/2024   4-160-5-00-215         INV 4029312 APRIL CAMERA CHARG               99.85

       243   GEOTAB                 GEOTAB USA INC                   340158         107539 AP   03/15/2024   4-160-5-00-215         LEAV01 FEBRUARY GEOLOCATING SV               81.65

       461   LEAV CO CO             LEAV CO COOP                     340131         107524 AP   03/13/2024   4-160-5-00-304         DIESEL FUEL - SOLID WASTE TRAN            1,566.45

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 160                               1,863.90

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

       615   KIMLEY-HORN            KIMLEY-HORN & ASSOCIATES,INC     340083           1738 AP   03/10/2024   4-171-5-02-201         3-1 SS4A SVCS TO 1.31.24                 10,000.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 171                              10,000.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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      6557   KAAZ CONST             KAAZ CONSTRUCTION CO             340265          10245 AP   03/15/2024   4-172-5-00-301         ARPA226 CULVERTS GRP 1 CONTRAC          152,367.75

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 172                             152,367.75

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1613   POWERPHONE             POWERPHONE                       340250         107631 AP   03/15/2024   4-174-5-00-202         911 DISPATCH SUPPORT SERVICE              1,600.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 174                               1,600.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      1867   REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY     REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY    340254         107635 AP   03/15/2024   4-196-5-00-201         112368 CONFIRMATION TESTS                   225.90

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 196                                 225.90

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        340262            106      03/15/2024   4-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                       246.37

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        340262            106      03/15/2024   4-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        39.81

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        340262            106      03/15/2024   4-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        31.54

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        340262            106      03/15/2024   4-212-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 2                        75.99

                                                                                                                                               *** VENDOR       8686 TOTAL                    393.71

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 212                                 393.71

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      8686   EVERGY SIRENS          EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL INC        340262            106      03/15/2024   4-218-5-00-2           ELEC SVC SEWER DIST 5                       140.70

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 218                                 140.70

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2719   EFM INTEGRATED,LLC     RICHARD S HERNANDEZ              340154         107535 AP   03/15/2024   4-416-5-00-316         EOP UPDATE MOBILIZATION/PROGRE            2,405.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 416                               2,405.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

      2570   BOND ESCROW REFUND     STANLEY & PAMELA HAMEL           340132         107525 AP   03/13/2024   4-503-5-00-2           REF ENTRANCE PERMIT 177TH TERR              100.00

                                                                                                                                               TOTAL FUND 503                                 100.00

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

                                                                                                                                                    TOTAL ALL CHECKS                      483,860.61
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001        GENERAL                                          71,455.25

108        COUNTY HEALTH                                       160.69

115        EQUIPMENT RESERVE                                   372.70

126        COMM CORR ADULT                                      36.33

133        ROAD & BRIDGE                                   136,614.87

136        COMM CORR JUVENILE                                   72.66

137        LOCAL SERVICE ROAD & BRIDGE                      66,764.22

140        E D A C ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT                     37,250.00

144        PALS (PETS AND LOVING SENIORS                        84.98

145        COUNCIL ON AGING                                  1,596.77

146        COUNTY TREASURER SPECIAL                            355.18

160        SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT                            1,863.90

171        S TAX CAP RD PROJ: BONDS                         10,000.00

172        AMERICAN RECOVERY PLAN                          152,367.75

174        911                                               1,600.00

196        DRUG TEST & SUPERVISION FEES                        225.90

212        SEWER DISTRICT 2:  TIMBERLAKES                      393.71

218        SEWER DIST #5                                       140.70

416        FEDERAL BUYOUT 93-DR-416HM                        2,405.00

503        ROAD & BRIDGE BOND ESCROW                           100.00

                     TOTAL ALL FUNDS                       483,860.61

warrants by vendor
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Leavenworth County 
Request for Board Action 

 
Date: March, 14 2024      
To: Board of County Commissioners  
From: Mark Loughry 
 

 
Additional Reviews as needed:  
     

Budget Review  Administrator Review  Legal Review  
 

 
 
 

Action Requested: Find that the submitted expenditures from Basehor for the 155th Street project 
meet the ARPA requirements and authorize disbursement of $2,000,000.00 of ARPA funds to Basehor.  
 
Recommendation: Approval. 
  
Analysis:  The County Commission entered into an agreement with Basehor to fund up to 
$2,000,000.00 in eligible ARPA expenditures as part of their 155th Street project. The County’s share 
was not to exceed 50% of the project cost not covered by grants. Basehor has submitted a request for 
the County share of funds.  
 
The original agreement anticipated the County paying at completion of the project however, the BOCC 
authorized an amendment to that agreement to allow pay as you go reimbursement. This project was 
bid by KDOT and the construction and inspection contracts have been awarded. The project will be 
completed prior to the end of the year and therefore will meet the ARPA expenditure requirements.  
 
Staff has reviewed the submittal and agree that there is in excess of $4,000,000.00 of eligible expenses 
and therefore recommend the BOCC authorize this disbursement.  
 
  
 
Alternatives:     
 
Budgetary Impact:  
 

 Budgeted expenditure through ARPA 



City of Basehor
Project: 155th Street Improvements Project 
2620 N 155th Street
Basehor, KS 66007
913-724-1370
Contact: Maddie Waldeck 

Total Project Construction (Per Bid) 11,832,504.86$   
Total MARC Award 7,212,893.00$     
Project Gap 4,619,611.86$     
Max Amount of Leavenworth County Contribution 2,000,000.00$     

4,187,097.16$     

Section Line # Item Number Description Extension Price Source in Contract Source in Final Rule 
02 19 024060 Riprap (Light Stone) 15,479.10$          Page 28 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure
02 20 024070 Riprap (Heavy Stone) 21,170.70$          Page 28 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure
02 21 012705 Adjustment of Curb Inlets 12,465.72$          Page 28 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure
02 22 070387 Inlet (Curb) 423,981.41$        Page 29 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure
02 23 012852 Inlet (Area) 65,777.81$          Page 29 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure
02 24 012866 Inlet (Curb) (Special) 74,252.99$          Page 29 of PDF Section II, Subsection D, Investments in Water, Sewer, and Broadband Infrastructure